cause no voting precinct shall be redivided as required hereby, the election shall not be invalidated by being held at the precincts previously established where the last preceding election was All elections for justices of the supreme held. court, circuit judges, county judges or municipal judges in any town divided into two or more election precincts, shall be held at each precinct or voting place in said town; and at the opening of the polls two additional ballot clerks for the same shall be chosen viva voce by the electors there present. All ballots cast at any judicial election in any town or precinct in this state shall be prepared and distributed at the public expense, according to the provisions of law, and shall be separate from the ballot for town officers and deposited in a separate box. The votes cast and received for such judicial officers in such town or precinct shall be counted, canvassed, certified and returned in and from each precinct in the same manner in all respects as in towns consisting of only one election precinct or voting place.

This act shall take effect and be SECTION 2. in force from and after its passage and publication.

\_\_\_\_\_

Approved March 20, 1893.

No. 119, S.]

[Published March 25, 1893.

-----

## CHAPTER 45.

AN ACT to amend sections 4 and 5, of chapter 357, of the laws of 1883, relating to the appointment of a register in probate for Fond du Lac county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 🖕

Amends sec. 4.

ister in probate.

SECTION 1. Section 4, of chapter 357, of the ch. 337, laws of laws of 1883, is hereby amended so as to read salary of reg. as follows: Section 4. Such register in probate shall receive a salary out of the county treasury of Fond du Lac county in a sum to be fixed by

**Judicia**l elections. the county board of Fond du Lac county, which sum shall not be less than five hundred dollars per annum, and the same shall be pavable quarter-yearly in the same manner as the salaries of other county officers are payable, and shall be in lieu of all fees and charges for any service whatever. And the said register in probate shall col- Fees. lect no fees, except for certified copies of papers and records. He shall keep an account thereof, and shall quarter-yearly pay the same into the county treasury.

SECTION 2. Section 5, of chapter 357, of the Amends sec. 5, laws of 1883, is hereby amended so as to read as 1883. follows: Section 5. And the said salary shall be Clerk hire, sal-in lieu of all clerk hire; the county judge nor lieu of. his clerk nor register in probate shall receive any money from said county as clerk hire or fees of any kind, after the passage of this act, except as provided in section 4, as amended. And no Criminal cases, examinations in criminal cases shall hereafter be no examinaheld by the county judge of Fond du Lac county.

This act shall take effect and SECTION 3. be in force from and after the fixing of the salary of said registre in probate by the county board of Fond du Lac county.

Approved March 21, 1893.

No. 323, A.]

[Published March 25, 1893.

## CHAPTER 46.

AN ACT to amend section 1815, of the Revised Statutes, relating to laborers' wages on railroads.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1815, of the Revised Stat-Amends sec. utes, is hereby amended by inserting the words <sup>1816, R. S.</sup> "or repair," after the words "the construction" in the second line thereof, and inserting the words "or repair" after the words "of construction," in the third line thereof, by inserting the words "or repairing" after the words "in con-